








































































































































































LETTER OF AGREEMENT 

2019-2023 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING NO. 19 

BULLETIN BOARDS 

The parties agree to explore options to create digital opportunities for communicating with 
telecommuting or remote work employees in this Unit. 

FOR THE UNION: 

........,_ '\ ,c> --·p / ~{ . '.' _,~•t, '\/ . .r-;,~ .· ...... ... .. -· ( .. i: ,· '',,..-t("' ·11 ('IM iJi-x:·-- . 
1;,. ·! \J: ,, \xi' :\~/,/ \ .. / 

Marle~n Fonseca, Interim Executive Director 
Engin~efs and Architects Association 

t /?') L /2 .nJ: .... \\ 
Date 

MOU19-23 

FOR THE CITY: 

Richard H. Llewellyn, Jr. 
City Administrative Officer 



 

MOU19-23 

LETTER OF AGREEMENT 
 

2019-2023 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING NO. 19 
 

CONTRACT EXTENSION AMENDMENTS 
 
 

This Letter of Agreement (LOA) is made and entered into by and between the City of Los 
Angeles (“City”) and the Engineers and Architects Association (EAA), for Memorandum 
of Understanding (MOU) No.19 of the Supervisory Technical Unit (Unit). The parties 
agree to the following LOA provisions: 
 
1. AMENDED MOU TERM – The term of this MOU is June 23, 2019, through 

December 31, 2023. Refer to Article 1.5 of this MOU for amended provision. 
 
2. FURLOUGHS – No furloughs will be implemented during Fiscal Year 2020/2021. 

Further, the parties agree to meet and confer on furloughs before implementation 
of furloughs in any other years during the term of this MOU. 

 
3. LAYOFFS – No layoffs will be implemented during Fiscal Year 2020/2021. 
 
4. MAXIMUM ACCUMULATION OF OVERTIME – During the term of this MOU, the 

maximum accumulation of overtime is increased to 240 hours. Refer to Article 6.2 
of this MOU for amended provision. 

 
5. PERSONAL LEAVE – Additional compensatory leave time of 40 hours per 

calendar year provided as personal leave for eligible unit members. Refer to Article 
7.9 of this MOU for new provision. 

 
6. SALARY ADJUSTMENTS AND DEFERRALS  – The amended Salary Adjustment 

effective dates are as follows: 
 
A. The 2% salary adjustment scheduled for January 31, 2021, shall be 

deferred to June 19, 2022, as reflected in Appendix E. 
 
B. The 2% salary adjustment scheduled for January 30, 2022, shall be 

deferred to January 29, 2023, as reflected in Appendix F. 
 
C. The 1.5% salary adjustment scheduled for June 19, 2022, shall be deferred 

to June 18, 2023, as reflected in Appendix G. 
 
D. Refer to Article 6.1 of this MOU for amended provision. 

 
7. TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS – The parties agree that all resolved technical 

corrections and clean up language has been incorporated in this MOU. 
 



 

MOU19-23 

8. UNPAID DAYS – Notwithstanding two (2) previously agreed upon unpaid days 
(November 3, 2020 and April 2, 2021), two (2) additional unpaid days in Fiscal 
Year 2020/2021 shall be taken as follows: 

 
A. On Friday, February 12, 2021, all employees will take an unpaid day. In 

operations where minimum staffing levels must be maintained, employees 
will be paid for hours worked in accordance with FLSA regulations. 

 
B. On Friday May 28, 2021, all employees will take an unpaid day. In 

operations where minimum staffing levels must be maintained, employees 
will be paid for hours worked in accordance with FLSA regulations. 

 
9. SALARIES REOPENER – The parties agree to reopen negotiations to meet and 

confer on salaries only no earlier than January 1, 2022. 
 

10. CLASSIFICATION ACCRETIONS – Addition of classifications accreted pursuant 
to the Employee Relations Board decisions and orders as follows: 

 
A. Senior Airport Planner, Code 7934, accreted January 25, 2021; 
 
B. Refer to Appendices D through G for amendment.   
 

11. REVIEW OF CLASSIFICATION SPECIFICATIONS – The parties agree to extend 
the existing timelines to allow completion of review by the Personnel Department. 
Refer to Letter of Agreement for updated dates.  

 
12. BULLETIN BOARDS – Parties agree to explore digital options. Refer to Letter of 

Agreement. 
 
  



LETTER OF AGREEMENT 

2019-2023 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING NO. 19 

CONTRACT EXTENSION AMENDMENTS 

The parties to this LOA agree that if any part or provision in this LOA is in conflict or 
inconsistent with any of the information provided to employees in 2019-2022 MOU No. 
19, said part or provision in this LOA shall govern. 

FOR THE UNION: 

,--· - ' ... ....--"'11 
-r- , ,-., .. '\ ,. - / I , . i _ .•. J 

(._ - I \ ' 11 / , , " ' ' ., l . 
~. • • I ' ; ', : ' ~ ,_, \ ~-' \ .. ' ~ I ·~· \. . •. / 

Marleen-Fonseca, Interim Executive Director 
Engineers c:3~d Architects Association 

t ' I~ I I - . - ' 
' ! ':.. ) i , / l I J \ 

' .. ' \, , •• ...~ ·,' . ' .. '-< -· ' 

Date 

MOU19-23 

FOR THE CITY: 

Richard H. Llewellyn, Jr. 
City Administrative Officer 

Approved as to Form and Liability: 

,. , 
,t· • I • 

\ ·\'y, .f ' . c). ~ ,1• ~ . .,.,.. _,. __ •,r ✓ .,,;,J .,._ , . - •· _-<I _ . . .. 4' ____ _ 

Office of the City Atto~ rfey 

February 1, 2021 

Date 




